## The Annual Assembly of Peasedown St. John Parish will be held at Beacon Hall on Tuesday 25<sup>th</sup> March 2025 at 7pm

## **ALL WELCOME**

## **AGENDA**

- 1. Welcome Cllr. Jonathan Rich (Chair of Parish Council)
- 2. Apologies.
- 3. To receive the minutes of the Annual Parish Meeting held on Tuesday 27<sup>th</sup> March 2024.
- 4. Report from the Headteacher of Peasedown St John Primary School Ruth Noall.
- 5. Report from a representative of the Avon & Somerset Constabulary P.C.S.O. Tony McIntosh.
- 6. Report from the B&NES Ward Councillors Gavin Heathcote and Karen Walker (presented by Gavin Heathcote).
- 7. Annual Peppercorn Ceremony for the rent of Beacon Hall & Field (received by Gavin Heathcote on behalf of Bath & North East Somerset Council).
- 8. Video and in-person report from Peasedown St. John Parish Council
- a. Long Video (13 mins) of Parish Council Activities during 2025 & Short Video (3 mins) of Parish Council Activities during 2025
- b. The draft and un-audited Parish Council accounts for year ending 31 March 2025 and budget for year ending 31 March 2026 Cllr. Jo Davis.
- 15-minute break during which light refreshments will be provided
- 9. Questions for the Chair\*
- 10. Brief reports from the following organisations providing feedback on how their 2024/25 Community Grant awards were spent (subject to confirmation):
- a. Bath Allstarz Coach travel costs to Cheerleading Competition and Summer Fun Days at Beacon Hall.
- b. Bath Area Play Project Summer Play Day at Beacon Field.
- d. Braysdown Allotments Committee Allotments BBQ
- e. Peasedown St John Cricket Club Fireworks Display
- f. 1st Peasedown St John Guides and 2nd Peasedown St John Brownies new flag bags, guide flag and union flag.
- g. Peasedown St John Women's Institute advertising costs.
- h. 1st Peasedown St John Scout Group Road Closure Signs for Remembrance Parade.
- i. Somer Valley FM Contribution towards cost of DAB upgrade.

Cllr. Jonathan Rich Chair of Peasedown St. John Parish Council 12<sup>th</sup> March 2025 \*The Parish Meeting is an opportunity for the electorate of the Parish of Peasedown St. John (covering Peasedown St. John, Braysdown, Carlingcott and Woodborough) to raise any matters of concern to them that relates to their local community. Due to time limitations at the meeting, we are requesting written notice of any matters to be raised by 25<sup>th</sup> March 2025. Questions or matters not submitted in advance may not be answered at the meeting; but a written response will be sent to the raiser afterwards. To submit questions or if you have any queries, please contact the Clerk to the Parish Council (contact details above).